
221 
CII. 243] LAWS OF THE THIRTY·THIRD GENERAL ASSEMBLY. 

SIc. 3S. Assktant J&Diior in cloak room. FO'r Walter TaylO'r, fO'r three 
days'services as assistant in the cloak room of the house of representatives, 
of the 33rd general assembly, the sum O'f Nine dollars ($9.00). 

SEC· 39. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall 
take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Register and 
Leader and the Des Moines Capital, newspapers published at Des MO'ines, 
Iowa. 

Approved April 15, A. D. 1909. 
I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Register and Leader 

and Des Moines Capital April 17, A. D. 1909. 

CHAPTER 242. 

W. C. HAYWARD, 
SecretaT1/. 01 State. 

ADDITIONAL IMPROVEMENTS AT THE STATE FAIR AND EXPOSITION 
GROUNDS. 

H. F. 231. 

AN ACT making appropriation for additional improvements at the Iowa state fair and 
.expositlon grounds. 

Be it e1UJcted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

SECTION 1. Appropriation-purpose. That there is hereby appropriated to' 
the Iowa department of agriculture, out of moneys in the state treasury nO't 
otherwise appropriated, the sum of, one hundred thousand dO'llars ($100,000.00} 
for the follO'wing purpO'ses: 

For a steel and concrete constructed amphitheater, remO'ving 
track and barns ......... ; ............................... $100,000.00 

SEC. 2. Bow drawn. All mO'neys appropriated by this act shall be drawn 
from the state treasur.v upon the order of the state board of agriculture. 

SEC. 3. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance shall 
take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Register 
and Leader and the Des Moines Capital, newspapers published in Des Moines, 
Iowa. 

Approved March 29, A. D. 1909. 
I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Register and Leader 

and Des Moines Capital March 31. A. D. 1909. 

CHAPTER 243. 

W. C. HAYWARD, 
SecretaT1/ 01 State. 

STATE HOSPITALS, PENITENTIARiES, INDUSTRIAL SCHOOLS. SANATORIUM FOR 
TREATMENT OF TUBERCULOSIS. INSTITUTION FOR THE FEEBLE-MINDED. 

COLLEGE FOR THE BLIND, SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF. SOLDIERS' HOME 
AND SOLDIERS' ORPHANS' HOME. 

s. F. 402. 

AN ACT making appropriations for the construction, repair, improvement and contingent 
funds for the state hospitals. penitentiaries, industrial schools, sanatorium for treat· 
ment of tuberculosis, institfution for the feeble-minded, college for the blind, school 
for the deaf, Iowa soldiers' home and Iowa soldiers' orphans' home. 

Be it enacted by the GeneraZ Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

SECTION 1. Appropriation. Thai there is hereby appropriated O'ut of any 
money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum O'f five 

Digitized by Goog I e 



222 
LAWS OF THE THIRTY-THIRD GE~EaAL ASSEMBLY. [CH. 243 

-- ----- - -- - --- ----

hundred nine thO'usand three hundred dO'llars ($509,300.00) fO'r the cO'nstrue-
. tiO'n, imprO'vement, repair and cO'ntingent funds fO'r the state hO'spitals, peni-
tentiaries, industrial schO'O'ls, institutiO'n fO'r feeble minded children. cO'llege • I 
fO'r the blind, schO'O'I fO'r the deaf, IO'wa sO'ldiers' hO'me, IO'wa soldiers' O'rphans' 
hO'me. and sanatO'rium for treatment of tuberculosis in sums as hereinafter 
specified. 

SEC. 2. Bow drawn and expended. All mO'ney apprO'priated by this act 
shall be drawn frO'm the state treasury and expended in the manner provided 
by chapter eleven-b (ll-b) of title XIII O'f the supplement to' the code 1907. 
Any balance remaining of any apprO'priatiO'n after the O'bject fO'r which it 
was made has been accO'mplished may be expended in the discretion of the 
bO'ard O'f contrO'I of state institutions for any purpO'se connected with the in­
stitutiO'n fO'r which the apprO'priatiO'n was made, and the board O'f cO'ntrol shall 
repO'rt within five days after the' cO'nvening O'f the next general assembly the 
amount transferred frO'm each fund as ,prO'vided in this sectiO'n and the amO'unt 
of unexpended balances in the state treasury December 31, 1910. , 

SEC. 3. Soldiers' home. Of the apprO'priatiO'ns made by this act, the IO'wa 
sO'ldien;' home at MarshalltO'wn shall receive sums as fO'llows: 

FO'r additional rO'om fO'r married peO'ple .............. $ 5.000.00 
For furniture and furnishings. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,000.00 
For improvement of phllnbing, heating and lighting 

system and general repairs.................... 7,300.00 
FO'r new beds..................................... 2,700.00 
FO'r tO'O'I house and vegetable cellar................. 2,000.00 

SEC. 4. Soldiers' orphans' home. Of the apprO'priatiO'ns made by this act, 
the Iowa sO'ldiers' O'rphans' hO'me at DavenpO'rt, shall receive sums as fO'llO'ws: 

FO'r beds ., ........................................ $ 600.00 
FO'r mattresses ... '................................ 1,800.00 
FO'r dormitO'ry flO'O'rs............................... 400.00 
FO'r decO'rating chapel.............................. 300.00 
FO'r wagO'n shed................................... 150.00 
FO'r bO'O'ks and periodicals. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300.00 
FO'r cO'nnectiO'n O'f city sewer....................... 1,400.00 
For contingent and repair fund ................ , ... .. 3,000.00 

SEC. 5. Oollege for the blind. Of the ap.prO'priatiO'ns made by this act, the 
cO'llege fO'r the blind at Vinton shall receive sums as follows: 

For gymnasium and equipment ..................... $12,000.00 
SEC. 6. School for the deaf. Of the apprO'priatiO'ns made by this act, the 

schoO'I fO'r the deaf at CO'uncil Bluffs shall receive sums as fO'llows: 
FO'r telephO'ne system ............................... $ 300.00 
FO'r fencing ............ :.......................... 500.00 
FO'r cO'mpleting and, furnishing assembly hall. . . . . . . . . 2.000.00 
FO'r library and binding...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300.00 
For schO'O'I furniture. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300.00 
For painting interiO'r main building................. 500.00 
For painting school hO'use and gymnasium. . . . . . . . . . . 1,000.00 
FO'r walks and grading. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500.00 
FO'r cO'ntingent and repair fund. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,500.00 

SEC. 7. Institution for feeble minded children. Of the 3nproprlatiO'ns 
made by this act, the institutiO'n fO'r feeble minded children at GlenwO'od shall 
receive sums as fO'llO'ws: 

FO'r w~ng fO'r new custodial building ................ $40,000.00 
FO'r beds and bedding.............................. 3,000.00 
FO'r furniture and furnishings...................... 4,000.00 
FO'r paint and painting...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,500.00 

Digitized by Goog I e 



223 
CB. 2.8] LAWS OF THE THIRTY·THIRD GBN1IIRAL ASSlDIIBLY. 

For contingent and repair.......................... 10,000.00 
For railway switch................................. 3,500.00 

SEC. 8. SanaWrium for treatment of tuberculosis. Of the appropriations 
made by this act, the state sanatorium for treatment of tuberculosis at .Oak· 
dale shall receive sums as follows: 

For cottage for patients ........................... $22,500.00 
For cottage fo~ superintendent.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,000.00 
For kitchell, dining room and quarters for help. . . . . .. 20,000.00 
For fire protection................................. 4,000.00 
For buildings for poultry. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500.00 
For improvement of grounds. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000.00 
For amusements ................................... 200.00 
For books and periodicals ........................... 300.00 
For contingent and repair ......................... 3,000.00 

SEC. 9. Ind118trial school for boys. Of the appropriations made by this act, 
the industrial school for boys at Eldora shall receive sums as follows: . 

For hospital building .............................. $10,000.00 
For two steam boilers.............................. 2,000.00 
For greenhouse and connections ................... 3,000.00 
For ice house ..................................... 1,600.00 
For lectures, entertainments, etc. ................... 300.00 
For library, books and periodicals................. 300·00 
For dental fund ................................... 600.00 
For agricultural implements ........................ 500.00 
For horses, cattle and hogs ......................... 1,000.00 
For band and orchestra instruments ................. 200.00 
For furniture and furnishings ....................... 1,000.00 
For drain tile ..................................... 1,000.00 
For fencing ....................................... 500.00 
For horse barn .................................... 3,500.00 
For cow barn ..................................... 4,000.00 
For granary ...................................... 2,000.00 
For tunnels, pipe, pipe covering etc.; ................ 15,000.00 
For contingent and repair fund ................... ~ 5,000.00 

SEC. 10. Industrial school for girls. Of the appropriations made by this 
act, the industrial school for girls at Mitchellville shall receive sums as follows: 

For cement walks ................................. $ 1,000.00 
For finishing basement Larrabee cottage ............ ·1,500.00 
For furniture and furnishings ...................... 1,000.00 
For hot water tank and connection................. 3,000.00 
For painting. interiors and exteriors ................ 500.00 
For dental fund .................................. 400.00 
For chaplain's fund ................................ 150.00 
For new greenhouse and equipment ................ 2,000.00 
For contingent and repair ...................... :.. 3,000.00' 
For pianos, six hundred dollars..................... 600.00 

SEC. 11. Mount Pleas&1lt state hospital. Of the appropriations made by 
this act. the Mt. Pleasant state hospital shall receive sums as follows: 

For furniture and furnishings ..................... $ 5,000.00 
For patients' library .............................. 500.00 
For women's infirmary. additional .................. 3,000.00 
For furniture and furnishings, women's infirmary .... 3,000.00 
For hydrotherapeutic department, women's infirmary. 4,000.00 
For furnishing farmer's lodge ...................... 1,500.00 
"'or food 1'1ll'S •••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••• 800.00 
For ice plant ..................................... 12,000.00 

Digitized by Goog I e 



224 
LAWS OF THE THIRTY-THIRD GENERAL ASSEMBLY. [CH.243 

For battery of boilers ............................. 5,000.00 
For drain tile ..................................... 2,000.00 
For fencing ......................•............... 600.00 
For gutters, main building ........................ 3,000.00 
For open air pavilion ............................. 2,000.00 
For paints and painting ....... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,000.00 
For kitchen equipment ............ . . .. . .. .. . . .. . . . . 2,000.00 
For, cows .......................................• 1,000.00 
For horses, wagons and farm implements . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000.00 
For laundry machinery ............................ 1,000.00 
For engine and generator ......................... 9,000.00 
For enlarging sewerage disposal· plant .............. 2,000.00 
For contingent and repair ........................ 10,000.00 

SEO. 12. Independence' state h~pita.l. Of the appropriations made by this 
act, the Independence state hospital shall receive sums as follows: 

For electric wiring ................................ $ 4,000.00 
I-or fioors and flooring. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 3,000.00 
For paints and painting ........................... 3,000.00 
For new sewer .................................... 1,200.00 
For new smokestack ............................... 8,000.00 
For new boilers, additional ......................... 4,500.00 
For iron working lathe .... .. . . .. .. . . .. .. .. . .. . .. . . . 750.00 
For re-shingling cow barn ......................... 500.00 
For tiling ................ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 3,000.00 
For additional support fund ...................... 7,000.00 
For railway switch ............................... 20,000.00 
For contingent and repair ......................... 10,000.00 

SEC. 13. Olarinda state hospital. Of the appropriations made by this act, 
the Clarinda state hospital shall receive sums as follows: 

For ne~ ~oilers and stokers ....................... $10,000.00 
For rewIrIng ..•..... J •••••••••••••• ~ • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 3,000.00 
For plumbing and fixtures ......................... 1,000.00 
For contingent and repair .......................... 10,000.00 

SEC. 14. Cherokee state hospital. Of the appropriations made by this act. 
the Cherokee state hospital shall 'receive sums as follows: 

" For fire station and root cellar ................... $ 5,000.00 
For painting ...................................... 2,000.00 
For books, periodicals and newspapers .............. 300.00 
For pictures and picture molding ................... 250.00 
FO'r carpets and rugs .............................. 1,000.00 
For contingent and repair ......................... 10,000.00 

SEC. 15. I'ort Madison penitentiary. Of the appropriations made by this 
act, the state penitentiary at Fort Madison shall receive sums as follows: 

For transpO'rtation of prisoners ................... $ 2,000.00 
For cell house .................................... 15.000.00 
For contingent and repair ......................... 5;000.00 

SEC. 16. Anamosa reformatory. Of the appropriations made by this act, 
the reformatory at Anamosa shall receive sums as follows: 

For two new boilers and appurtf'nances ............... $ 2.000.00 
For wiring and lighting new cell bunk .............. 2,000.00 
For derrick supplies ............................... 500.00 
For tools for shop and quarry ...................... 600.00 
FO'r freight on stone ............................... 800.00 
For transportation of discharged prisoners ... : . . . . . . . . 1,000.00 
For salaries of foremen. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 10,000.00 
For printing and bindery, additional ...... , ..... ..... 2,500.00 
For contingent and repair ......................... 5,000.00 

Digitized by Goog I e 



, 
225 

CH. 244] LAWS OF THE THffiTY-THIRD GENERAL ASSEMBLY. 

SEc. 17. Amount appropriated for purchase of laud. Of the appropriations 
made by this act, the sum. of fifty thousand ($50,000) dollars is for the pur­
chase of land for the use of one or more of the state institutions hereinbe­
fore named. The board of control of state institutions shall designate the in­
stitutins for which land is to be purchased and the amount to be expended for 
each, and the amounts so determined shall be drawn from the state treasury 
on vouchers duly executed for each purchase and approved by the chief ex­
ecutive officer of the institution for which the purchase was made and by said 
board of control. . 

SEc. 18. ID efrect. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall 
take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Register and 
Leader and the Des Moines Capital, newspapers published in Des Moines, 
Iowa. 

Approved April 13, A. D. 1909. 

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Register and Leader 
and Des Moines Capital April 15, A. D. 1909. 

CHAPTER 244. 

W. C. HAYWARD. 
8ecretaf1l 01 8tate. 

STATE UNIVERSITY, IOWA STATE COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE AND MECHANIC 
ARTS AND STATE NORMAL SCHOOL. . 

S. F. 408. 

AN ACT making appropriations for the state university, the Iowa state college of qrl­
culture and mechanic arts, and the state normal school. 

Be it enactea by tke General- Assembly of tke State of Iowa: 

SECTION 1. State university. There is hereby appropriated out of any 
money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to the state univer­
sity the sum of twenty-two thousand ($22,000) dollars,. annually hereafter. 
and the further sum. of twenty-five thousand ($25,000) dO'llars, annually for. 
two years, for additional support fund; the sum. of seventy~ve hundred ($7,-
5(0) dollars, annually hereafter, for additional repair and contingent fund; 
and the sum of fifteen thousand ($15,000) dollars, annually for two years, for 
library support. . Said sums to be paid in quarterly installments on order of 
the board of regents. 

There is further appropriated out of any money in the state treasury, nCYt 
otherwise appropriated, to the state liniversity the sum. of ninety thousand 
($90,000) dollars for the following purposes: 

FO'r additional boiler equipment, automatic stokers for 
central heating plant, boiler feed pump, and ad-
ditional dynamo at hydraulic power station .... $15,000.00 

F()r purchase of additional land................... 35,000.00 
For departmental equipment and supplies........... 15,000.00 
For paving, sidewalks, and improvement of grounds 6,000.00 
For building equipment fO'r buildings now partially 

equipped, and for equipment for new law build-
ing, and other buildings to be erected......... 19,000.00 

The sums mentioned in the last paragraph shall be paid on order of the 
board of regents, but not mO're than one-half of the entire amount shaa be 
paid before July 1, 1910. 

16 

Digitized by Goog I e 


